

Nos. 15-3291, 15-3555
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-3291

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Petitioner,

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF REGULATORY UTILITY COMMISSIONERS,
Intervenor,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

ELECTRIC POWER BD. OF CHATTANOOGA and CITY OF WILSON, NORTH CAROLINA,
Intervenors.

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Petition for Review from the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF FORMER FCC COMMISSIONER HAROLD FURCHTGOTT-
ROTH AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS, URGING VACATION OF ORDER**

Richard A. Samp
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

September 25, 2015

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

No. 15-3555

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

INDEPENDENT TELEPHONE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS ALLIANCE,
Intervenor,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

CITY OF WILSON, NORTH CAROLINA,
Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE FCC ORDER IMPROPERLY INTRUDES ON STATE SOVEREIGNTY BY COMMANDEERING THE ORGANS OF STATE GOVERNMENT TO CARRY OUT FEDERAL POLICY	11
A. Federalism Principles Embedded in the Constitution Bar the Federal Government from Commandeering a State’s Legislative or Administrative Apparatus for Federal Purposes	12
B. Contrary to FCC’s Assertion, the Order Effectively Compels North Carolina and Tennessee to Provide Internet Services that They Do Not Wish to Provide	15
C. FCC’s Claim that It Has a Strong Regulatory Interest Does Not Alter the Federalism Analysis	20
II. <i>GREGORY’S</i> “CLEAR STATEMENT” RULE APPLIES HERE AND DEMONSTRATES THAT CONGRESS HAS NOT AUTHORIZED FCC TO PREEMPT STATE LAW	23

A. Section 706 Does Not Include Unmistakably Clear Language Indicating that FCC Is Authorized to Preempt State Regulation of Municipal Internet Service 24

B. FCC Conflates the “Clear Statement” Rule with the Presumption Against Preemption 27

C. *Parker* Immunity Indicates that Federal Policies Favoring Competition Do Not Trump Federalism Concerns 29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	27
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	12
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. City of Laurinburg</i> , 168 N.C. App. 75, cert. denied, 359 N.C. 629 (2005)	4
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Community Communications Co. v. Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	30
<i>EEOC v. Kentucky Retirement Systems</i> , 16 Fed. Appx. 443 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	26
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2, 6, 9, 12, 22, 26, 28
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Assoc., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	2, 8, 17, 18, 19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	6, 9, 19, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	29, 30
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	29, 30

	Page(s)
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	19
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S.455 (1990)	12
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	22, 27
<i>United States v. Printz</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	17
<i>U.S. Telecom Assoc. v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1063, <i>pet. for review filed</i> (D.C. Cir., March 23, 2015)	2
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	2
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 65 (1989)	23

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8	13
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (“Commerce Clause”)	26
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2 (“Supremacy Clause”)	12, 13
U.S. Const., Amend. x	2, 7, 13, 21
U.S. Const., Amend. xiv	26
N.C. Const., Art. VII, § 1	3

Statutes:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA),
29 U.S.C. § 621-634 26

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 29, 30

Telecommunications Act of 1996, P.L. 104-104 (1996) 1, 5, 8, 17, 23, 24
 § 101(a), 47 U.S.C. § 253 24, 25
 47 U.S.C. § 253(a) 25
 47 U.S.C. § 253(d) 25
 § 706, 47 U.S.C. § 1302 5, 8, 9, 10, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30
 § 706(a), 47 U.S.C. § 1302(a) 24

N.C. Session Law 2011-84 (a/k/a “House Bill 129”) 4, 8, 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-311(7) 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-340.1(3) 4, 11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-601 4, 8, 11

Miscellaneous:

Harold Furchtgott-Roth, *A Tough Act to Follow: The Telecommunications Act of 1996 and the Separation of Powers Failure* (AEI Press 2005) 1

Missouri Municipal League Order, 16 F.C.C.R. 1157 (2001) 16-17
